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Survey

In this survey of 225 CIOs:

They didn’t spend it all in 2002

39% of respondents spent all or more than their initial 2002 budget;
58% spent less than their initial budget; 43% of respondents indicated
that they had revised their IT budget downward since the beginning of
the year.

Controlling costs still major issue in 2003

44% described 2003 as “ayear of cost containment” and another 16%
characterized it as“ayear of cost reduction”. 21% characterize 2003
as“ayear of stabilization in spending after two years of belt
tightening”, while 19% of respondentsindicate that 2003 will be“a
year of new project investment”.

IT spending outlook for 2003 looks cautious, controlled & flattish to slightly up
Based on our last three surveys, we are forecasting budget growth of 2-
3%. The median growth in the latest survey was 5%, but the
commentary around it left plenty of room for adownward revision if
needed (which happened in 2002).

But there are still new projects on the table

41% indicated they would spend more on new projects in 2003 than in
2002. 11% indicated they might spend more on new projects but it
would depend on the economy.

More optimism about business prospects but some concern over economy
remains

21% were negative on the economic outlook, 45% positive or slightly
positive, and 34% neutral. Regarding their own company’ s business
prospects, we saw an increase in respondents indicating positive
sentiment, from 56% in October to 67% in November.

Previous releases of the Morgan Stanley CIO Survey Series, aswell as other Morgan Sanley
Enterprise Software research, can be viewed at: www.morganstanley.comvVmrchuck. All of
Morgan Sanley's equity research technology reports are available on the Internet through Client
Link on www.morganstanley.com. If you wish to receive this service, please contact your
ingtitutional sales representative. Many reports can also be downloaded from

www.morganstanl ey.convinstitutional /techresearch/.

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Thisreport containsthe latest results of our ongoing
CIO Survey Series, which we have conducted in its current
form since the beginning of 1999. The survey is conducted
by telephone and uses a respondent base of 300 IT
executives, of which 225 participate in the survey for each
round of interviews. The survey is conducted 10 times per
year.

This report contains results from our last two rounds of
surveys, conducted from October 14 to October 25, 2002
and from November 11 to November 20, 2002. All datain
this report are footnoted as to when each question was
asked. All responses were collected in strict confidence and
were used only in combination with all othersin the survey
sample. The survey yieldsatotal of 225 responses from IT
executives of the Fortune 1000. We present the results of
the survey in the exhibits on the following pages.

Exhibit 1
Respondents — By Company Revenues

October November
$40 billion or more 14% 15%
$30 - $39.9 billion 8 7
$15 - $29.9 billion 10 9
$10 - $14.9 billion 8 8
$5 - $9.9 billion 16 16
$2 - $4.9 billion 16 20
$1 - $1.9 billion 20 17
Under $1 billion 7 7
Not sure/Not applicable 1 1

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, October / November 2002

Exhibit 2
Respondents — By Industry

October November
Aerospace/Defense Contractor 4% 3%
Communications 7 6
Education 1
Energy 2
Finance
Government: Federal (include Military)
Government: State or Local
Health Care/Pharmaceuticals/Medical Services
Insurance
Manufacturing
Printing/Publishing
Service Organizations
Technology
Transportation
Utilities
Wholesale/Retail Trade
Other

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, October / November 2002
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THEY DIDN'T SPEND IT ALL IN 2002

. 39% of respondents spent all or more than their initial
2002 budget.

. 58% spent less than their initial budget.

. 43% of respondents indicated that they had revised
their IT budget downward since the beginning of the
year.

ONE-THIRD THINK THEY ARE UNDERSPENDING ON
TECHNOLOGY

. 64% said they were spending at appropriate levelsin
2002.

. 34% of respondents said that they were under-
spending on technology.

CONTROLLING COSTS STILL MAJOR ISSUE IN 2003

. 44% described 2003 as “a year of cost containment”
and another 16% characterized it as “a year of cost
reduction”.

. 21% characterize 2003 as “a year of stabilization in
spending after two years of belt tightening”, while
19% of respondents indicated that 2003 will be “a
year of new project investment”.

IT SPENDING OUTLOOK FOR 2003 LOOKS CAUTIOUS,
CONTROLLED, AND FLATTISH TO SLIGHTLY UP

. TheIT spending environment is still controlled and
just in time — no return to forward buying or bulk
purchases appearsin sight.

. There are no signs from the ClIOs of areturn to
aggressive technology investment over the next 12
months.

. Based on our last three surveys, we are forecasting
budget growth of 2-3%. The median growth in the
latest survey was 5%, but the commentary around it
left plenty of room for adownward revision if needed
(which happened in 2002).

. A mix shift in budgets to new projects because of
reduced overhead could help some sectors.

. Below are recent growth figures from the Bureau of
Economic Analysis that show historical growthin
private fixed investment in information processing
equipment and software.

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 3
Year/Year % Growth of Private Fixed Investment in
Information Processing Equipment and Software

15%

13%

12% 12%

119% 1%

10% 99 99 9% 12/0

0 1 |
5% 3%

Z%D
oo -1

5% 4 3%

_10% -
10% 10%

-15%

1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002
YTD

Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis.

Exhibit 4
Year/Year % Growth of Private Fixed Investment in
Information Processing Equipment and Software

15%
12% 10
?10%  10%

10% A

50 4%

[ e —

T T T T H T T \D\
5% -3%

-10%

Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis.

BUT THERE ARE STILL NEW PROJECTS ON THE
TABLE

. 41% indicated they would spend more on new projects
in 2003 than in 2002.

. 11% indicated they might spend more on new projects
but it would depend on the economy.

Technology — December 9, 2002

MORE OPTIMISM ABOUT BUSINESS PROSPECTS BUT
SOME CONCERN OVER ECONOMY REMAINS

. 21% were negative on the economic outlook, 45%
positive or dightly positive, and 34% neutral.

. Regarding their own company’ s business prospects,
we saw an increase in respondents indicating positive
sentiment, from 56% in October to 67% in November.

IT SHOPS ARE LEANER AND MEANER

. 73% indicated that they have reduced overhead and
administrative costs associated with I T.

. 41% of respondents indicated that their IT headcount
had dropped from one-year ago.

. 44% indicated that people costs were 40-60% of their
IT budgets, so headcount reductions make a
significant difference in available budget for
discretionary spending.

. Overhead costs are down, which could free up some
budget for new projects even if the overall budget
doesn’'t grow.

AND THEY CUT THE COSTS BY CENTRALIZING AND
CONSOLIDATING SYSTEMS

. 65% now have centralized systems and 25% moved in
that direction.

TOP SPENDING PRIORITIES FOR 2003 BY CATEGORY

Software — Security software (40% of respondents),
employee portal (36%), and document/content
management software (33%).

Hardware — Storage hardware (49% of respondents),
Desktop PCs (48%), and Windows servers (37%).
Linux serversregistered in on the scale, but it looks like
amodest improvement from a small base.

Networking — VPN hardware/software (43% of
respondents), Wireless LAN hardware/software (39%),
and switches and routers (37%). |P Telephony and
video applications remained low in the pecking order.

IT Services— Consulting & systemsintegration (41% of
respondents), offshore services (20%), and application
outsourcing (15%).

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 5
Budgets

What percentage of your initial 2002 IT budget will you actually

end up spending in 2002?

Unsure

Less than 80%

80-90%

90-95%

95-100%

100%

More than 100%

25%

0%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

% of Respondents

30%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 6
Budgets

Please describe your company’s level of spending on
technology in 2002?

Spending at appropriate 64%
levels

Overspending relative to 20
needs of the business
Underspending relgtlve to 34%
needs of the business
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, October 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 7
Budgets

Has your IT budget been revised downward since the
beginning of the year?
70% 67%
60% |
o 50% -
G 43%
2 40% - 38%
o
Q.
8
x 30%
S
S 20%
10% -
0% 1% 0%
0% - | E—
Yes Unsure
W Aug-02 d Sep-02 O0ct-02

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, October 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 8
Budgets

Do you plan to spend more on technology products and

services in 4Q02 than you did in 3Q02?

Unsure - 8

No

Yes

%

23%

68%

0%

10%

20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

% of Respondents

70%

80%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, October 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 9
Budgets

Unsure

Have not done a budget flush in the past but expect
to this year.

Have not done a budget flush in the past and don’t
expect to this year.

Have done a budget flush in the past and expect to
this year.

Have done a budget flush in the past but don’t expect
to this year.

Historically, the IT industry experiences a budget flush in the
December quarter. Characterize your firm as it relates to this
issue.

.4%

I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, October 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 10
Budgets

Would you describe 2003 as ...

A year of new project

. 19%
investment

I

A year of stabilization in
spending after two years
of belt tightening

A year of !T cost 16%
reduction

A year of IT cost 14%
containment

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

21%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 11
Budgets

Have you finalized your 2003 budget yet?
Yes 42%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 12
Budgets

in 2003 than in 2002?

Do you think you will spend more on new projects

Would like to but,
depends on economy

]

11%

Maybe 10%

Yes

- I

38

41%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

% of Respondents

35%

40%

45%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 13
2003 IT Budgets — Y/Y Growth, 2003 versus 2002

Please indicate your forecasted budget growth for 2003 as compared to your actual 2002 IT spending in the follow categories:

Networking IT Personnel Qutsourced Overall IT
Hardware Equipment Software Costs Services Budget
Median 5.0% 3.0% 5.0% 4.0% 1.0% 5.0%
n= 184 172 168 185 167 198
Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002
... and if the rate of spending growth is an acceleration or deceleration from 2002 in the following categories:
Networking IT Personnel Outsourced Overall IT
Hardware Equipment Software Costs Services Budget
% Acceleration 42% 39% 42% 57% 22% 44%
% Flat 24% 43% 35% 26% 44% 29%
% Deceleration 33% 18% 23% 18% 34% 27%
n= 201 185 179 196 186 212

Source:

Technology — December 9, 2002

Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 14

Hardware Purchase Plans

Please provide more detail on your HARDWARE purchase plans in 2003, compared to 2002?

Up Down
Up Sharply Moderately Moderately Down Sharply Not
(5%+) (1-4%) Flat 0% (-1-4%) (-5% or more) Applicable

Desktop PCs 15% 29% 42% 8% 6% 0%
Copiers 0% 12% 59% 11% 12% 5%
Unix Servers 3% 15% 52% 6% 5% 20%
Storage Hardware 16% 34% 45% 3% 1% 0%
Laptops/Notebook PCs 10% 26% 48% 10% 6% 0%
Printers 2% 21% 54% 17% 5% 0%
Linux Servers 4% 16% 37% 1% 3% 39%
Windows Servers 5% 47% 32% 9% 6% 0%

Not

Up Flat Down Applicable

Desktop PCs 44% 42% 14% 0%

Copiers 12% 59% 23% 5%

Unix Servers 18% 52% 11% 20%

Storage Hardware 51% 45% 4% 0%

Laptops/Notebook PCs 36% 48% 16% 0%

Printers 24% 54% 22% 0%

Linux Servers 20% 37% 4% 39%

Windows Servers 52% 32% 16% 0%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 15
Hardware Purchase Plans

How would you characterize your 2003 server spending plans
as compared to 2002? Mark all that apply.

No Plans

Don't plan to significantly change the operating
platform and/or price range of servers purchased

Plan to purchase more Unix servers

Plan to purchase more Windows and/or Linux-based
servers

Plan to purchase more high-end servers (>$1 million

Plan to purchase more mid-range servers ($100,000 to
$1 million)

Plan to purchase more low-end servers (<$100,000)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, October 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 16
Networking Purchase Plans

Up Down
Up Sharply Moderately Moderately Down Sharply Not
(5%+) (1-4%) Flat 0% (-1-4%) (-5% or more) Applicable

Voice over IP 8% 24% 29% 0% 0% 38%
Layer-3 switching 1% 20% 56% 6% 1% 16%
Optical transport 0% 16% 51% 0% 0% 33%
LAN telephony 4% 15% 40% 4% 2% 34%
Storage Area Networks 23% 30% 37% 1% 1% 8%
Layer-2 switching 0% 20% 57% 6% 1% 15%
Routing 6% 28% 58% 4% 2% 1%
Content networking 5% 14% 48% 3% 1% 28%
Wireless LAN 10% 32% 38% 3% 0% 16%
General bandwidth upgrade 20% 44% 33% 1% 0% 2%

Not

Up Flat Down Applicable

Voice over IP 33% 29% 0% 38%

Layer-3 switching 21% 56% 7% 16%

Optical transport 16% 51% 0% 33%

LAN telephony 20% 40% 6% 34%

Storage Area Networks 53% 37% 2% 8%

Layer-2 switching 21% 57% 7% 15%

Routing 34% 58% 6% 1%

Content networking 19% 48% 4% 28%

Wireless LAN 43% 38% 3% 16%

General bandwidth upgrade 64% 33% 1% 2%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 17
CIOs and the Economy

What is your outlook on the current conditions
of the US economy?

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

% of Respondents

10% -

0%

Positive Slightly positive Neutral Negative

ENov-01 EJan-02 B Feb-02 OJun-02 H Sep-02 O0Oct-02 H Nov-02

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 18
CIOs and the Economy

What is your current outlook on your company’s
business prospects?

80%

70% - 67%

60% -

50% -

40041%109
40% -

30%

% of Respondents

20% - 17947%

10% -

0% -

Positive Neutral Negative

HSep-01 MWOct-01 ONov-01 MEJan-02 MEFeb-02 ©OJun-02 MESep-02 OOct-02 MWNov-02

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 19
CIOs and the Economy

When do YOU expect the economy to improve?

97%

100%

80%

60%

40%

% of Respondents

20%

0%

4Q01 1Q02 2Q02 3Q02 4Q02 2003+

OAug-01 EOct-01 ENov-01 EJan-02 EFeb-02 OJun-02 ESep-02 OOct-02 MNov-02

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 20
CIOs and the Economy

When do YOU expect the economy to improve?

40%

37%

36%

35%
30%

25%
20% 19%

15% 3%

% of Respondents

10%

5%

0% 1%

0%
4Q02 1Q03 2Q03 3Q03 4Q03 2004

H Sep-02 B Oct-02 ONov-02

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 21
Personnel

What percent of your IT budget is related to people costs
(as opposed to products and outside services)?

91-100%
81-90%
71-80%
61-70%
51-60%
41-50%
31-40%
21-30%
11-20%

0-10%

Unsure

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 22
Personnel

Over the last year, have you reduced overhead and
administrative costs associated with IT?

Unsure 3%

Yes — marginally (0-5%) 37%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.



Morgan Stanley

Exhibit 23
Personnel

Have you centralized IT in the process?

No, still decentralized h 6%

Evaluating . 3%

Yes, became somewhat more centralized than we

0,
have been 25%

Yes 16%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 24
Personnel

Is your IT headcount up, down, or flat from one year ago?

Flat

Down

Up

9%

41%

0% 5% 10% 15%

% of Respondents

40%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, October 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 25
2003 Spending Priorities

Please select which areas represent SOFTWARE spending priorities in 2003 for your organization?

# of Respondents % of Respondents  Rank

Source; Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, Novermber 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 26
2003 Spending Priorities

Please select which areas represent HARDWARE spending priorities in 2003 for your organization?

# of Respondents % of Respondents Rank
Storage hardware 111 49% 1
Desktop PCs 108 48% 2
Windows servers 84 37% 3
Notebook PCs 71 32% 4
Intel servers 59 26% 5
UNIX servers 37 16% 6
Linux servers 30 13% 7
Printers 29 13% 8
Mainframe hardware 21 9% 9
Copiers 19 8% 10

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 27
2003 Spending Priorities

Please select which areas represent NETWORKING spending priorities in 2003 for your
organization?

# of Respondents % of Respondents Rank
VPN hardware/software 96 43% 1
Wireless LAN hardware/software 87 39% 2
Switches and routers 83 37% 3
WAN connectivity 73 32% 4
Network and application management software 63 28% 5
LAN/IP telephony 46 20% 6
Video communications 38 17% 7

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 28
2003 Spending Priorities

Please select which areas represent IT SERVICES spending priorities in 2003 for your
organization?

# of Respondents % of Respondents Rank
Consulting & Systems Integration 93 41% 1
Offshore Services 46 20% 2
Application Outsourcing 34 15% 3
Infrastructure Outsourcing 27 12% 4
Other IT Outsourcing 23 10% 5
Business Process Outsourcing 13 6% 6

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 29
Personal Computers — Upgrade Cycle

What is your company’s plan for a major PC (desktop and
portable) upgrade cycle?

No major refresh plan in place. PCs are upgraded on
. . 49%
a gradual basis, as required.

We will wait for the economy to turn around I 1%

Plans for a major refresh in 2004 - 11%
Plans for a major refresh in 2H03 - 6%

Plans for a major refresh in 1H03 - 12%

Upgrade currently underway — 20%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%  60%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 30
Personal Computers — Laptops

What percentage of your PCs are and will be laptops in 12
months?

91-100%

71-80%

61-70%

51-60%

41-50%

31-40%

21-30%

11-20%

1-10% 0%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
E Currently EIn 12 Months % of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 31
Database Standard

Which product/company is your strategic database standard?
(muliples reponses given)

Oracle 46%
Microsoft SQL Server
IBM/DB2 mainframe
IBM/DB2 distributed
Sybase

Teradata

Other

Unisys DMS

We do not have a standard

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 32
Microsoft

Don't currently plan to
deploy

Don’t know

Within 12-24 months

Within 12 months

Within 6 months

Already have deployed

When do you plan to deploy the following Microsoft

technology: Windows XP

I

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

% of Respondents

30%

35%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 33
Microsoft

When do you plan to deploy the following Microsoft
technology: Office XP

Don't currently plan to
deploy

Don’t know _ 11%
within 12 months ||| s>
Within 6 months _ 12%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

25%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 34
Microsoft

When do you plan to deploy the following Microsoft
technology: Exchange 2000

Don't currently plan to
deploy

37%
Don’t know . 1%

Within 12-24 months 11%

Within 12 months

Within 6 months _ 9%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

16%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 35
Microsoft

Did you/will you re-new or sign a new Microsoft license
agreement?

Plan to in December 2002 quarter

Plan to in March 2003 quarter

Plan to in June 2003 quarter

Plan to in the second half of C2003 or later

Already signed

Don't currently plan to renew/sign a new agreement

Unsure 3%

46%

0% 5%

10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 36
Instant Messaging

When do you plan to deploy Instant Messaging (IM)
in your organization?

ety _630/
currently 0

Over the next 24+ months I 1%

Over the next 12-24
0,
months - 10%

Over the next 6-12
0,
months - 5%

Over the next 6 months - 4%

Already have — 16%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 37
Applications: Build vs. Buy

Are application server products causing your organization to
build more applications rather than buy applications at the
margin?

Unsure 16%

Yes 9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, October 2002

Technology — December 9, 2002

Please see the important disclosures at the end of this report.
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Exhibit 38
Consultants

Has your reliance on consultants increased or decreased in
the last 12 months?

Increased 17%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

% of Respondents

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, October 2002
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Exhibit 39
Networking

Do you plan to upgrade your network during the remainder of
2002 or in 2003 for any of the following reasons?

No plans to upgrade

Accommodate more
traffic

Implement other new
applications

Implement Web-based
applications

Implement Voice over IP

Implement streaming

Just upgraded 11%

14%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

% of Respondents

45%

50%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, November 2002
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Exhibit 40
Networking

60-79%

40-59%

20-39%

0-19%

Unsure/Other

80-100%

As a percentage of available capacity, what do you think

bandwidth utilization on your network currently is?

12%

|

17%

18%

8%

16%

|

‘ ‘
N

29%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

% of Respondents

30%

35%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, October 2002
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Exhibit 41
Networking

How do you plan to spend on networking equipment by
guarter throughout 2003?

Unsure

More in 2H03 than in
1HO03

Evenly throughout the
course of the year

20%

14%

More in 1HO3 than in
0,
2H03 _ 16%

50%

0% 10%

20%

30% 40% 50%

% of Respondents

60%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, October 2002
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Exhibit 42
Networking

Have you seen any abnormal pricing/discounting on data
networking equipment?

Yes, S|gn|f|cantly more 0%
expensive
Yes, slightly more

. 0%
expensive

Yes, slightly less
expensive

Y e, I
expensive

28%

35%

% of Respondents

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

40%

Source: Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, October 2002
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Exhibit 43
Vendor Opinion

Please describe how your overall opinion of the following vendors changed over the last 12 months?

More More Not No
Positive Same Negative Applicable Response

BEA Systems 8% 67% 1% 9% 15% 0%
8% 72% 1% 6% 13% 0%
Computer Associates 0% 44% 0% 3% 3% 0%

BMC
i 3 1
EDS 3% 2% 28% 5% 12% 0%
IBM

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

Total

1
Hewlett Packard 18% 6% 17% 0% 8% 0%

Microsoft 4% 59% 23% 0% 4% 0%
PeopleSoft 6% 7% 11% 3% 14% 0%

Siebel Systems 12% 55% 16% 4% 14% 100%

5

5
1

6

Veritas 12% 65% 11% 4% 8% 100%

Source; Morgan Stanley CIO Survey, Novermber 2002
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Global Stock Ratings Distribution
(as of November 30, 2002)

Coverage Universe Investment Banking Clients (IBC)
% of % of % of Rating
Stock Rating Category Count Total Count Total IBC Category
Overweight 607 31% 240 37% 40%
Equal-weight 954 48% 301 46% 32%
Underweight 427 21% 110 17% 26%
Total 1,988 651

Data include common stock and ADRs currently assigned ratings. For disclosure purposes
(in accordance with NASD and NYSE requirements), we note that Overweight, our most
positive stock rating, most closely correspondsto a buy recommendation; Equal-weight and
Underweight most closely correspond to neutral and sell recommendations, respectively.
However, Overweight, Equal-weight, and Underweight are not the equivalent of buy, neutral,
and sdll but represent recommended rel ative weightings (see definitions below). An investor’s
decision to buy or sdll a stock should depend on individual circumstances (such asthe
investor’s existing holdings) and other considerations.

ANALYST STOCK RATINGS

Overweight (O). The stock’ stotd return is expected to exceed the average tota return of the analyst’sindustry (or industry team'’s) coverage
universe, on arisk-adjusted basi's, over the next 12-18 months.

Equa-weight (E). The stock’ stotal return is expected to be in line with the average total return of the analyst’ sindustry (or industry team’s)
coverage universe, on arisk-adjusted basis, over the next 12-18 months.

Underweight (U). The stock’ stotal return is expected to be below the average tota return of the analyst’sindustry (or industry team'’s)
coverage universe, on arisk-adjusted basis, over the next 12-18 months.

More volatile (V). We estimate that this stock has more than a 25% chance of a price move (up or down) of more than 25% in a month,
based on a quantitative assessment of historical data, or in the andyst’ s view, it islikely to become materiadly more volatile over the next 1-
12 months compared with the past three years. Stocks with less than one year of trading history are automatically rated as more volatile
(unless otherwise noted). We note that securities that we do not currently consider "more volatile" can still perform inthat manner.

Ratings prior to March 18, 2002: SB=Strong Buy; OP=Outperform; N=Neutral; UP=Underperform. For definitions, please go to www.morganstanley.com/companycharts.

ANALYST INDUSTRY VIEWS

Attractive (A). The analyst expects the performance of his or her industry coverage universeto be attractive vs. the relevant broad market
benchmark over the next 12-18 months.

In-Line (1). The andyst expectsthe performance of his or her industry coverage universeto bein line with the relevant broad market
benchmark over the next 12-18 months.

Cautious (C). The analyst views the performance of his or her industry coverage universe with caution vs. the relevant broad market
benchmark over the next 12-18 months.

Sock price charts and rating histories for companies discussed in this report are also availabl e at www.mor ganstanl ey.com/companycharts.
You may also request this information by writing to Morgan Sanley at 1585 Broadway, 14th Floor (Attention: Research Disclosures), New
York, NY, 10036 USA.
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This report does not provide individually tailored investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial
circumstances and objectives of persons who receiveit. The securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for al investors. Morgan
Stanley recommends that investors independently evaluate particular investments and strategies, and encourages investors to seek the advice
of afinancia adviser. The appropriateness of a particular investment or strategy will depend on an investor’sindividua circumstances and
objectives.

The information and opinions in this report were prepared by Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated (“Morgan Stanley”).

Morgan Stanley policy prohibits research analysts, strategists and research associates from investing in securitiesin their MSCI sub industry.
Analysts may neverthel ess own such securities to the extent acquired under a prior policy or in amerger, fund distribution or other
involuntary acquisition.

Thisreport is not an offer to buy or sell any security or to participate in any trading strategy. Morgan Stanley, Morgan Stanley DW Inc.,
affiliate companies and/or their employees may have investments in securities or derivatives of securities of companies mentioned in this
report, and may trade them in ways different from those discussed in this report. Derivatives may be issued by Morgan Stanley or associated
persons.

The research analysts, strategists, or research associates principally responsible for the preparation of this research report have received
compensation based upon various factors, including quality of research, investor client feedback, stock picking, competitive factors, firm
revenues and investment banking revenues.

Morgan Stanley has no obligation to tell you when opinions or information in this report change. Morgan Stanley and its affiliate companies
areinvolved in many businesses that may relate to companies mentioned in this report. These businesses include market making and
specialized trading, risk arbitrage and other proprietary trading, fund management, investment services and investment banking.

Thisreport is based on public information. Morgan Stanley makes every effort to use reliable, comprehensive information, but we make no
representation that it is accurate or compl ete.

This report has been prepared by Morgan Stanley research personnel. Facts and views presented in this report have not been reviewed by,
and may not reflect information known to, professionals in other Morgan Stanley business areas, including investment banking personnel.

The value of and income from your investments may vary because of changesin interest rates or foreign exchange rates, securities prices or
market indexes, operational or financial conditions of companies or other factors. There may be time limitations on the exercise of options or
other rightsin your securities transactions. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Estimates of future
performance are based on assumptions that may not be reaized.

This publication is disseminated in Japan by Morgan Stanley Japan Limited; in Hong Kong by Morgan Stanley Dean Witter Asia Limited; in
Singapore by Morgan Stanley Dean Witter Asia (Singapore) Pte., regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore; in Australia by Morgan
Stanley Dean Witter Australia Limited A.B.N. 67 003 734 576, alicensed dealer, which accepts responsibility for its contents; in certain
provinces of Canada by Morgan Stanley Canada Limited, which has approved of, and has agreed to take responsibility for, the contents of
this publication in Canada; in Spain by Morgan Stanley, S.V., SA., aMorgan Stanley group company, which is supervised by the Spanish
Securities Markets Commission (CNMV) and states that this document has been written and distributed in accordance with the rules of
conduct applicable to financia research as established under Spanish regulations; in the United States by Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated
and Morgan Stanley DW Inc., which accept responsibility for its contents; and in the United Kingdom, this publication is approved by
Morgan Stanley & Co. International Limited, solely for the purposes of section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and is
distributed in the European Union by Morgan Stanley & Co. International Limited, except as provided above. Private U.K. investors should
obtain the advice of their Morgan Stanley & Co. International Limited representative about the investments concerned. In Australia, this
report, and any accessto it, isintended only for “wholesale clients” within the meaning of the Australian Corporations Act.

The trademarks and service marks contained herein are the property of their respective owners. Third-party data providers make no warranties
or representations of any kind relating to the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of the data they provide and shall not have liability for any
damages of any kind relating to such data. The Global Industry Classification Standard ("GICS") was developed by and is the exclusive
property of MSCI and S&P.

This report or any portion hereof may not be reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of Morgan Stanley.
Additional information on recommended securitiesis available on request.
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